

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

---

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE  
OF THE NAACP, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PATRICK LLOYD MCCRORY, in his official  
capacity as the Governor of North Carolina, et  
al.,

Defendants.

---

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF  
NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,

Defendants.

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,

Defendants.

---

**NAACP PLAINTIFFS' REPLY  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**Case No.: 1:13-CV-658**

**Case No.: 1:13-CV-660**

**Case No.: 1:13-CV-861**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success On The Merits. ....	2
A. The Photo ID Requirement is Impermissibly Tainted by Intentional Discrimination. ....	2
B. The Photo ID Requirement Imposes Impermissible and Unjustified Burdens on the Right to Vote. ....	3
1. Defendants Fail To Identify Any Countervailing Justification For The Photo ID Requirement. ....	3
2. The Photo ID Requirement Will Impose Substantial, Non-Speculative Burdens On Voters In The March Election.....	4
a. The Proper Inquiry Is On Voters Who Stand Actually Be Impacted by the Law In The Challenged March Election. ....	4
b. The Photo ID Requirement’s Burdens on Voters Are Not Speculative. ....	7
II. Plaintiffs Have Satisfied The Requirements For a Preliminary Injunction.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2006) .....	6, 13
<i>Crawford v. Marion Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	4, 5
<i>Johnson v. Halifax Cnty.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 161 (E.D.N.C. 1984).....	19
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Perdue Farms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 927 F. Supp. 897 (E.D.N.C. 1996).....	19
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	9, 15, 18
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975) .....	19
<i>Williams v. Salerno</i> , 792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 163-166.15(e)(1)(h).....	15
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 163-182.1B(a)(1).....	17
